Table C-8: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for ζthres =
30 km/h.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 0 0 0
2 0 0 0
3 0 0 0
4 0 0 0
5 0 0 0
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 1 0 0

Table C-9: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for ζthres =
70 km/h.

threshold high so that less links are stochastically influenced as this has little effect. This
may improve the computation time of the model.

124 Sensitivity analysis of arbitrary model parameters

Link travel time variance parameter

The link travel time variance is the parameter that determines the degree of variance applied
in the Monte Carlo simulation. This parameter is originally set to 35% of the link travel time
(ζvar = 0.35). The model outcome sensitivity to the link variance is determined by adjusting
the parameter to 0.315 (-10%) and 0.385 (+10%). The relative results are presented in tables
C-10 through C-13, thereby also comparing the differences between the peak and non-peak
scenario.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 -4 1 1
2 -3 0 0
3 -4 1 1
4 0 -1 -1
5 -4 1 2
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 -2 0 -1

Table C-10: Relative changes of model outcome between 7h00PM and 10h00PM for ζvar =
0.315.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 2 0 -1
2 4 0 0
3 2 -1 -1
4 0 1 1
5 4 -1 -2
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 2 0 1

Table C-11: Relative changes of model outcome between 7h00PM and 10h00PM for ζvar =
0.385.

The results show that the model outcome is significantly sensitive to adjustments to the link
travel time variance. It can be determined that the influence is most notable on the change
in average route set size. From this, it can also be concluded that the relative change in the
connectivity indicator results is smaller than the change in the route set size and that the
results are similar for both time scenarios. Most importantly, a ±10% change in the link
travel time variance has a convergent effect on the change in average route set size. This

[…]

variance do no result in large changes in model outcome.

125

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 -5 1 0
2 -4 0 -1
3 -3 1 1
4 0 -1 -1
5 -4 1 1
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 -2 0 -1

Table C-12: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for ζvar =
0.315.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 2 -1 0
2 4 0 1
3 2 -1 0
4 0 1 1
5 4 -1 -1
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 2 0 1

Table C-13: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for ζvar =
0.385.

Number of simulations

The route set generator uses a Monte Carlo simulation, applying stochastically distributed link
travel times for number of x simulations. This parameter is originally set to 50 simulations
(x = 50). The model outcome sensitivity to the number of simulations is determined by
adjusting the parameter to 45 (-10%) and 55 (+10%) simulations. The relative results are
presented in tables C-14 through C-17, thereby also comparing the differences between the
peak and non-peak scenario.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 -1 0 0
2 0 0 0
3 -1 0 0
4 0 0 0
5 -1 0 1
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 0 0 0

Table C-14: Relative changes of model outcome between 7h00PM and 10h00PM for x = 45.

126 Sensitivity analysis of arbitrary model parameters

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 1 0 0
2 0 0 0
3 0 0 0
4 0 0 0
5 0 0 0
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 0 0 0

Table C-15: Relative changes of model outcome between 7h00PM and 10h00PM for x = 55.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 -1 0 0
2 -1 0 0
3 -1 0 0
4 0 0 0
5 0 0 0
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 0 0 0

Table C-16: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for x = 45.

OD-pair index Change in average
route set size (%)

Change in average
connectivity value
(%)

Change in ratio (%)

1 -1 0 0
2 -1 0 0
3 -1 0 0
4 0 0 0
5 0 0 0
6 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
9 0 0 0

Table C-17: Relative changes of model outcome between 12h00PM and 15h00PM for x = 55.

The results show that the model outcome is not sensitive to the number of simulations. From
this, it can be concluded that the number of simulations is sufficient in order to find the
majority of possible feasible routes using link travel time variance. As a small decrease in the
number of simulations leads to similar results, it might be for interesting future purposes to
adjust the number of simulations to a lower number in order to save computation time.

127

Summary

For the model parameter φ, the results show that a decrease in φ consistently leads to lower